

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

**Mark Changizi, Michael P. Senger, Daniel
Kotzin,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Department of Health and Human Services,
Vivek Murthy, in his official capacity as
United States Surgeon General, Xavier
Becerra, in his official capacity as Secretary
of the Department of Health and Human
Services,**

Defendants.

Civil Docket No. 2:22-cv-01776

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Argument 6

I. Plaintiff lacks standing to assert any of their claims against Defendants. 6

 A. Plaintiffs cannot establish standing based on any alleged past, present, or hypothetical future disciplinary actions by Twitter. 7

 B. Plaintiffs cannot establish standing based on any alleged information social media companies may provide in response to the RFI. 12

II. Plaintiffs’ claims all fail on the merits. 15

 A. Plaintiffs fail to state plausible ultra vires and APA claims. 15

 B. Plaintiffs have failed to state a plausible First Amendment claim. 19

 C. Plaintiffs fail to state a plausible Fourth Amendment claim. 24

Conclusion 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Brake Sys., Inc. v. Mineta,
357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004) 17, 18

Am. C.L. Union v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007) 9, 10

Am. Library Ass’n v. Barr,
956 F.2d 1178 (D.C.Cir.1992)..... 10

Batterton v. Marshall,
648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 14

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 16

Blum v. Yaretsky,
457 U.S. 991 (1982)..... 18, 19, 21

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... 14

Carpenter v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... 26

Chirdren’s Health Def. v. Facebook,
546 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2021) 21, 22

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... 14

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 9

Hotop v. City of San Jose,
982 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 335 (2021)..... 24

Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.,
419 U.S. 345 (1974)..... 19

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 16

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 9

Mann. Constr., Inc. v. United States,
27 F.4th 1138 (6th Cir. 2022) 16

Morrison v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd Cty.,
521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008) 10

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998)..... 19

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Cuomo,
350 F. Supp. 3d 94 (N.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 20

Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
878 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2017) 16, 17

Smith v. Maryland,
442 U.S. 735 25

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) 10

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 6

Turaani v. Wray,
988 F.3d 313 (6th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 225 (2021)..... 6, 7, 14

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... 24

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976)..... 25, 26

United States v. Miller,
982 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2020) *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 2797 (2021)..... 24

United States v. Warshak,
631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) 26, 27

West v. Atkins,
487 U.S. 42 (1988)..... 19

Whitmore v. Ark.,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 6, 13

Administrative and Executive Materials

Impact of Health Misinformation in the Digital Information Environment in the United States
Throughout the COVID–19 Pandemic Request for Information,
87 Fed. Reg. 12712 (Mar. 7, 2022)..... 12, 25

Other Authorities

Information for Law Enforcement Authorities,
<https://www.facebook.com/safety/groups/law/guidelines/> (accessed Apr. 24, 2022) 13

Law Enforcement Guidelines,
<https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies/twitter-law-enforcement-support> (accessed Apr.
24, 2022) 13

Twitter Safety, COVID-19: Our approach to misleading vaccine information (Dec. 16, 2020),
https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/covid19-vaccine 9
